10 The General Assembly ofNorth Carolina enacts:

11 SECTION 1. G.S. rc5-I87 .63 reads as rewritten:
12 "$ 105-187.63. Use of tax proceeds.

13 From the taxes received pursuant to this Article, the Secretary may retain the costs of
14 collection, not to exceed two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) a year, as

l5 reimbursement to the Department. The Secretary must credit or distribute taxes received pursuant

16 to this Article, less the cost of collection, on a quarterly basis as follows:
17 (1) Fifty percent (50%) to the Inactive Hazardous Sites Cleanup Fund established

[...]

appropriated to the Department of Environmental Quality for the 2016-2017 fiscal year and
allocated for in situ nutrient management by Section 1a.13(e) of S.L.2016-94, as amended
by Section 13.24 of S .L.2017-57, is reallocated for the purposes described in subsection
(o) of this section.

SECTION 13.1 (n) Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in nonrecurring funds
appropriated to the Rural Economic Development Division of the Department of Commerce
for the 2017-2018 fiscal year and provided as a grant-in-aid to the Town of Stedman by
subdivision (1 5) of Section 15.8(b) of S.L. 2017-57 is transferred to the Department of

[...]

Environmental Quality and allocated for the purposes described in subsection (o) of this
section.

DE

SECTION 13.1.(o) The funds providqd tq th_e_Dep_artmqnt o! Environrlental Quality by subsections (m) and
(n) of this sectioh 'shall be allobated for the 201 8:2019 fiscal year as follows:

(1) Six hundred thirteen thousand dollars ($613,000) to the Division of Water Resources' ' for time-limited oositions and ooerations support of water qualitv samplinq and
targeted analysis of samples rdlat.e_d tq per_- and pqly-fluoroalkyl sulsla!^de5 (PFAS),
includino the'chemical known as "GenX'(CAS rdqistrv numbei 62037-80-3 or

[...]

SECTION 13.1.(p) Funds reallocated by subsection (o) of this section shall not revert but shall remain
available for nonrecurring expenses

SECTION 13.1 .(o).The .funCs provided !o- thg Depa{rne_nt-of. Environmental Quality by subsections (m)
and (n) of this section shall be allocated for the 2018-2019 fiscal year as follows: 

r r

(1) Six hundred thirteen thousand dollars ($613.000) to the Division of Water
Resources for time-limited positions and operations support of water oualitv
samplinq and tarqeted analvsis of samples related to p'er- and oolv-flubroafkvl
substanbes (PFAS), includinq the chemical known as "GenX" (CAS reoistrv '

[...]

recommendations for any steps the Department of Environmental Quality, the Department of Health and
Human Services, the General Assembly, or any other unit of government should take in order to address
the impacts of PFAS, including GenX, on surface water and groundwater quality, as well as air quality in
the State.

SECTION 13.1.(D Five million thirteen thousand dollars ($5,013,000) of the funds appropriated in this act

for the 2018-2019 fiscal year to the Board of Govemors of The University of North Carolina shall be

allocated to the Collaboratory to manage and implement the requirements of this section, which shall

include distribution to the Collaboratory and participating institutions of higher education (i) to cover costs

[...]

Environmental Quality, the Department of Health and Human Services, the General Assembly, or

any other unit of government should take in order to address the impacts of PFAS, including GenX,

on surface water and groundwater quality, as well as air quality in the State.

SECTION 13.1.(D Five million thirteen thousand dollars ($5,013,000) of the funds

appropriated in this act for lhe 2018-2019 fiscal year to the Board of Governors of The University
of North Carolina shall be allocated to the Collaboratory to manage and implement the

requirements of this section, which shall include distribution to the Collaboratory and participating